

In The Supreme Court of the United States

GREG ABBOTT,

IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF TEXAS, ET AL.,

Applicants,

V.

LEAGUE OF UNITED LATIN AMERICAN CITIZENS, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**RESPONDENT TEXAS NAACP'S RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO
EMERGENCY APPLICATION FOR STAY PENDING APPEAL**

Directed to the Honorable Samuel A. Alito, Jr.,
Associate Justice of the Supreme Court of the United States
and Circuit Justice for the Fifth Circuit

LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS
UNDER LAW
DAMON HEWITT*
ROBERT WEINER
Counsel of Record
DAVID ROLLINS-BOYD
JENNIFER NWACHUKWU
1500 K Street, Suite 900
Washington, DC 20005
robert.weiner@lawyerscommittee.org

THE BLEDSOE LAW FIRM PLLC
GARY BLEDSOE
6633 Highway 290 East #208
Austin, Texas 78723-1157
(512) 322-9992

LAW OFFICE OF ROBERT NOTZON
ROBERT S. NOTZON
1502 West Avenue
Austin, Texas 78701

DECHERT LLP
NEIL STEINER
LINDSEY B. COHAN
JEREMY LEWIS
515 Congress Avenue
Suite 1400
Austin, Texas 78701

NAACP OFFICE OF THE GENERAL
COUNSEL
JANETTE M. LOUARD
CARROLL RHODES
ANTHONY P. ASHTON
4805 Mt. Hope Drive
Baltimore, Maryland 21215

Counsel for Respondents Texas State Conference of NAACP Branches

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
BACKGROUND	4
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. The District Court Properly Applied this Court’s Precedent to Deny Applicant’s Request for Stay Pending Appeal.....	10
A. Overwhelming Direct Evidence Demonstrates That Applicants are Not Likely to Succeed on the Merits.....	11
1. The Direct Evidence of Racial Intent Overcomes the Presumption of Legislative Good Faith	16
2. The Intent of the Map Drawer, a Non-State Actor, is Irrelevant to Legislative Intent	19
B. Respondents Were Not Required to Produce an Alternative Pictorial Map	22
II. Neither Defendants’ Harm Argument, the Balance of Equities and Public Interest, nor <i>Purcell</i> Justifies the Issuance of a Stay in this Case.....	26
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 585 U.S. 579 (2018)	17
<i>Alexander v. S.C. State Conf. of the NAACP</i> , 602 U.S. 1 (2024), <i>passim</i>	
<i>Ardoin v. Robinson</i> , 142 S.Ct (2022)	28
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 581 U.S. 285 (2017)	19, 20, 22
<i>DeLeon v. Perry</i> , 975 F. Supp. 2d 632 (W.D. Tex, 2014)	26
<i>Diaz v. Silver</i> , 978 F. Supp. 96 (E.D.N.Y, Feb. 26, 1997)	19
<i>Glossip v. Gross</i> , 576 U.S. 863 (2015)	12, 20
<i>Harper v. Va. Bd. of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966)	27
<i>Heckler v. Lopez</i> , 463 U.S. 1328 (1983)	2
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 558 U.S. 183 (2010)	2, 10
<i>Merrill v. Milligan</i> , 142 S. Ct. 879 (2022)	28
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	27
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006) (per curiam), <i>passim</i>	
<i>Robinson v. Callais</i> , 144 S.Ct. 1771 (2024)	28

<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 1315 (1983)	2, 10
<i>Students for Fair Admissions v. Harvard</i> , 600 U.S. 181 (2023)	30
<i>Trump v. CASA, Inc.</i> , 606 U. S. 831 (2025)	2
